CHAPTER 375-H. F. No. 1030.

An Act to appropriate money for the expenses of the State government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

General appropriation bill.—Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1910, and July 31, 1911.

Sec. 2. Referees fees-Requisitions for district court.

1. For the payment of referees of district courts, as provided by law, \$600.

2. For the payment of expense of requisitions of fugitives from justice and detecting criminals, \$2,000.

Sec. 3. Governor's office.

1. For additional stenographer, \$1,000.

2. For repairs on new capitol, \$3,500.

3. For ash conveyor for engine room, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$600.

4. For engine foundation, for 1910 only, \$500.

5. Additional salary for executive clerk, \$600.

6. Additional for maintenance for new capitol, \$5,000.

7. For expense that may be incurred by the Minnesota employers' liability commission, to be approved by the governor, for year ending July 31, 1910, not exceeding \$5,000.

Sec. 4. Attorney general's office.

1. To be immediately available for deficiency, 1909 only. \$1.500.

2. Special contingent in railroad rate cases, immediately. \$6,000.

3. Special contingent for expenses and attorney's fees in railroad rate and other special cases, available year ending July 31, 1910, \$12,000.

4. Special contingent for expenses and attorney's fees in railroad rate and other special cases, available year ending July 31, 1911, \$10,000.

5. Additional salary for clerk, \$1,000.

6. Additional salary of \$600 for each of the three assistant attorneys general, \$1,800.

7. For one additional stenographer, \$900.

8. Additional for contingent, \$2,500.

9. For deficiency in railway rate and tax cases, immediately available, \$12,500.

Sec. 5. State auditor's office.

1. For land department clerks, \$6,000.

2. For auditor's revenue clerk, \$1,500.

3. For auditor's department clerks, \$2,000.

4. For clerk of investment board to take care of applications for permanent school funds, loans of counties, cities, villages and townships and school districts, \$1,500.

5. For additional salary for accountant, \$300.

6. For additional salary for chief land clerk, \$300.

7. For expense examining, appraising and selling state lands, estimating and selling pine timber and detecting trespass upon and caring for state lands, \$15,000.

8. For expense caring for, selecting and examining swamp lands for the grant of state institutions and examining vacant government lands for indemnity school land selections, \$5,000.

9. For expense of examining and inspecting state mineral lands and mining operations thereon, \$10,000.

10. For fees of registers and receivers of the United States land offices for abstracts and final entries of public lands for taxation as provided by law, \$600.

11. For recording evidence of land titles according to chapter 255, G. L. 1899, \$500.

12. For expense incurred by attorney general or state auditor in connection with collection of inheritance taxes, \$2,000.

13. For expense for drainage assessment on state lands as may be provided by law, \$10,000.

14. For advertising sale of state lands and issuing statistics of the resources of the state, \$5,000.

15. For additional salary of state auditor, \$600.

16. Additional expenses for the burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for graves of deceased soldiers, \$5,000.

17. For mileage and per diem of sheriff's for conveying prisoners to the state prison and reformatory, available for the year ending July 31, 1909, only, \$4,000; for the same purpose for 1910 and 1911, \$12,500.

18. Additional for legislative expenses 36th session, available year ending July 31, 1909, \$12,000.

19. For compensation according to law to the members of the 36th session of the legislature, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$91,000.

20. For compensation for the members of the legislature. available January 15, 1911, and every odd numbered year thereafter, \$182,000.

21. For deficiency in expense incurred by the 1907 session of the legislature, immediately available, \$1,500.

22. For deficiency expense in caring for, selecting and examining swamp lands for the grant of state institutions, and examining vacant government lands for indemnity school land selections, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000. 23. For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors of the Civil and Spanish wars, for the year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,500.

24. For salaries of janitors at the old state capitol, for the year ending July 31, 1909, \$500.

25. For refundment to the village of Lafayette in Nicollet county, for tax paid on refunded liquor license, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$16.18.

26. For refundment to the Canadian Life Insurance Company of Toronto, Canada, for erroneous payment made to the state treasurer of taxes due for the year 1907, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,010.10.

27. For the Retail Implement Dealers' Mutual Fire Ins. Co., for fees erroneously paid, \$228.96.

Sec. 6. Adjutant general's office.

1. For additional salary of stenographer, \$100.

2. For clerk hire, \$1,200.

3. For use in investigating Indian war pension claims, \$500.

Sec. 7. Department of public instruction.

1. Additional clerk hire, \$600.

2. For teachers' examinations for professional certificates, \$750.

3. Additional salary for assistant superintendent of public instruction, \$600.

4. For additional for teachers' examinations, \$3,500.

5. Additional for public school libraries, \$12,500.

6. Additional for summer training schools, \$10,000.

7. Additional for contingent expense, \$500.

8. For salary second assistant superintendent of public instruction, \$1,800.

Aid to public schools.

Deficiency aid to high schools for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1907, \$9,100.

Deficiency aid to high schools for fiscal year ending July 31, 1908, \$19,800.

Deficiency aid to graded schools for year ending July 31, 1907, \$3,675.

Deficiency aid to graded schools for year ending July 31, 1908, \$4,560.

Deficiency aid to semi-graded schools for year ending July 31, 1907, \$6,600.

Deficiency aid to semi-graded schools for year ending July 31, 1908, \$6,820.

For deficiency aid to first-class rural schools for year ending July 31, 1907, \$5,785.

For deficiency aid to first-class rural schools for year ending July 31, 1908, \$26,300.

For deficiency aid to second-class rural schools for year ending July 31, 1907, \$1,120. For deficiency aid to second-class rural schools for year ending July 31, 1908, \$6,520.

All to be available in the month of October, 1909, to be used and expended under and pursuant to chapter 142, Laws of 1905. For additional aid to high schools, \$156,200.

For additional aid to graded schools, \$37,400.

For additional aid to semi-graded schools, \$34,994.

For additional aid to first-class rural schools, \$88,148.

For additional aid to second-class rural schools, \$52,312.

For additional expenses of state high school and graded school inspectors, as provided in chapter 296, Laws 1905, \$4,500.

Sec. 8. State treasurer:

- 1. For additional contingent expense, \$500.
- 2. Additional salary for deputy state treasurer, \$500.
- 3. Additional clerk hire, \$1,800.

Sec. 9. Secretary of state:

- 1. Additional for contingent, \$1,000.
- 2. Additional clerks, \$800.
- 3. Additional salaries for assistant secretary of state, \$500.

4. For cost of blue book available immediately, \$13,506.70.

Sec. 10. Railroad and warehouse commission:

1. For expense of carrying out the laws under which they act, including additional expert assistance, \$15,000.

2. Additional salaries for the commissioners, \$2,700.

Sec. 11. State tax commission:

1. Additional for maintenance, \$5,000.

Sec. 12. State library:

1. Additional contingent for year ending July 31, 1909. \$200.

2. Additional contingent, \$250.

3. For book shelves, available for year ending July 31, 1910. only, \$500.

4. For purchase of books, \$1,000.

5. Additional for assistant librarian, \$300.

Sec. 13. Public examiner:

1. For deficiency, immediately available, \$5,000.

2. Additional for contingent expenses, \$7,000.

Sec. 14. Dairy and food department:

1. Additional for maintenance, \$35,000.

Sec. 15. State board of health:

1. Expense in maintaining a laboratory, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,500.

2. Expense recording vital statistics, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,000.

28

375]

3. For expense in control of contagious disease, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,000.

4. For expense in dealing with general sanitary problems, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$3,000.

5. For expense in equipping and maintaining a laboratory, \$13,000.

6. For expense in equipping and maintaining branch luboratories, \$3,000.

7. For expense in maintaining Pasteur Institute, \$7,500.

8. For expense in addition to annual appropriation provided by law, in dealing with general sanitary problems, \$5,000.

9. For expense in collection, recording and filing of vital statistics, \$3,500.

10. For expense in control of contagious disease and for investigation and prevention of tuberculosis, \$9,500.

11. For expense in carrying on necessary sanitary engineering work, \$2,500.

Sec. 16. For game and fish commission:

Deerwood hatchery:

1. Superintendent's cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,500.

2. Barn, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

3. Ice house, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$550.

4. Team, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$400.

Harness, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$50.
Heavy spring wagon, available for year ending July

6. Heavy spring wagon, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$150.

7. Heavy lumber wagon, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$45.

8. Sleigh, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$35.

9. Maintenance, \$3,000.

10. For pike-perch hatchery, \$3,000.

Glenwood hatchery:

1. Maintenance, \$6,000.

2. Pumping station, available for year ending July 31. 1910, only, \$1,000 in addition to \$1.700 hereby transferred from appropriation made A. D. 1907 for dwelling.

St. Paul hatchery:

1. Maintenance, \$2,500.

2. Pumping station, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

3. Superintendent's cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$3,500.

4. Hatching house, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1.50°.

5 For the purpose of gathering and saving fish fry from the sloughs of the Mississippi river and lakes of the state, \$3,500.

Sec. 17. Insurance commissioner:

1. Additional for contingent expense, \$1,000.

2. Additional for actuary, \$500. .

3. Additional for assistant, \$500.

Sec. 18. Bureau of labor:

1. Salary of woman inspector, \$1,200.

2. Salaries of officials, \$19,600.

3. For contingent expenses, \$10,000.

4. Additional for woman's department, \$5,000.

Sec. 19. Live stock sanitary board:

 For payment of animals killed on account of glanders and tuberculosis, available immediately, \$54,793.10.
For payment of Mrs. Bertha Thoraldson's claim for

2. For payment of Mrs. Bertha Thoraldson's claim for horses killed, available immediately, \$168.75.

3. For payment of animals killed by order of the board. \$35,000.

Sec. 20. Bureau of immigration:

1. For maintenance, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$5,000; for the same purpose 1910 and 1911, \$20,000.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' Association:

1. For its use and support, \$1,000.

Sec. 22. Soldiers' Home:

1. For addition for home support fund, \$40,000.

2. For general repairs of cottages and buildings, \$5,000.

3. For renewing plumbing in the several cottages, available for the year ending July 31, 1910, only, \$7,500.

4. For building for surgeon and staff and for needed repairs and remodeling of hospital, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$30,000.

5. Additional for power plant, fire protection and fire escapes, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

Sec. 23. Ladies of the G. A. R.:

1. For the expense of caring for the veterans of the Civil war, and their wives and widows, at the Anoka cottages, \$2,500.

Sec. 24. Minnesota field crop breeders' association:

1. For improving field crop seeds, \$500.

Sec. 25. State art society:

1. To be expended as provided by law, \$2,000.

Sec. 26. State dairymen's association:

1. For publishing reports and information of the work of the association, \$2,000.

Sec. 27. Old capitol:

1. For repairs, \$2,500.

For street lights, available for year ending July 31, 1910. 2.only, \$600.

3. For fuel, light and water, \$3,800.

4. For telephone service, \$200.

Additional for janitor service, \$2,100. 5.

Sec. 28. Library commission:

1. To be expended as provided by law, \$12,500.

Sec. 29. State board of visitors:

1. Additional for maintenance, \$2,500.

Sec. 30. Drainage commission ;

For maintenance and carrying out provisions of law, 1. \$100.000.

2. For construction of canal to change course of lower Whetstone river and a dam at or near the outlet of Big Stone lake, provided, an equal amount be contributed from other sources. available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$25,000.

Sec. 31. Agricultural society:

1. For a grand stand at the Minnesota state fair, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$200,000.

2. Additional aid for agricultural societies, \$6,000.

Sec. 32. Minnesota state horticultural society:

Additional for printing reports, \$500.

Sec. 33. State highway commission:

1. Additional for salary of secretary, \$700.

2. Additional for maintenance, \$2,000.

Sec. 34. State banking department:

1. Additional for clerk of superintendent of banks, \$300.

Sec. 35. State university:

1. For a heating plant, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$100,000; for the same purpose for 1911, \$50,000.

2. For building of medical department for anatomy and histology, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$191,833 in addition to \$8,167 received from insurance for building burned.

3. For medical department; general building to take the place of Millard hall, to be turned over to college of pharmacy. available Jan. 1, 1911, \$200,000.

4. For completion of Elliot hospital, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$40,000.

- 5. For law library, \$5,000.

For general library, \$10,000.
For periodicals and binding, \$2,500.

-8. For cataloging library, \$2,500.

9. For care of campus, \$3,000.

10. For general repairs, \$25,000.

11. For a building for the study of homeopathic medicine, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$50,000.

12. For maintenance of same, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$5,000.

13. For maintenance for Elliot hospital, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$15,000.

14. For ladies' dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$100,000.

15. For extension work, department of economics, \$5,000.

16. For extension work, college of education, \$5,000.

17. For maintenance for year ending July 31, 1910, \$190,-000; for the same purpose ending July 31, 1911, \$200,000.

Sec. 36. School of agriculture:

1. For ladies' dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$50,000.

2. For repairs on Pendergast hall and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$13,000.

3. For repairs on home building, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$2,500.

4. For repairs on veterinary building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$800.

5. For completion and equipment of dairy pavilion, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$15,000.

6. For remodeling and equipping dairy hall, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$15,000.

7. Repairs on green house, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

8. For hog cholers work, immediately available, \$2,000; for the same purpose for years ending July 31, 1910 and 1911, \$4,000.

9. For erection of a denatured alcohol plant, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$6,000.

10. For extension of water mains, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$700.

11. For extension of gas mains, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

12. For new well and pump, available for year ending July 31, \$2,000.

13. For extension of sewers, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

14. For soil inspection, \$1,000.

15. For purchase of live stock, \$4,000.

16. For dairy extension work, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000; for the same purpose for 1910 and 1911, \$2,500.

17. For coal bunkers, available for the year ending -huly 31, 1911, \$6,000.

18. For investigation of horticultural crops, \$1,000.

19. For expense connected with investigation of injurious insects, \$1,000.

20. For care of campus, \$1,000.

21. For breeding of field crops, \$3,500.

22. For support of forestry school, \$4,000.

23. For providing practical instruction for students of forestry school, \$5,000.

24. For grading Larpenteur avenue, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

25. For experiments in the use of preservatives of timber, to be expended under direction of the board of regents, \$1,500.

26. For library department, \$2,500.

27. For study of drainage problem, \$2,000.

28. For a mechanical building, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$100,000.

29. For study of plant diseases, \$400.

30. For promoting culture of tobacco in Minnesota, \$2,000, to be expended in Sherburne county with the advice of Andrew Davis and Frank White.

31. For distribution of entomological charts among schools of Minnesota, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,500.

32. For study and eradication of noxious weeds, \$1,000.

33. For the institution and maintenance of a poultry department, \$5,000; \$2,500, 1910; \$2,500, 1911.

Sec. 37. For Crookston school of agriculture:

1. For current expense, \$15,000.

2. Water system, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$2,000.

3. Building (library, assembly, drill hall and offices), available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$40,000.

4. Girls' dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$25,000.

Sec. 38. Sub-station at Crookston:

1. Current expense, \$8,000.

2. Root cellar, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$1,000.

3. Swine barn, available for year ending July 31, 1911. \$1,500.

4. Slaughter house, available for year ending July 31, 1911. \$1,000.

Sec. 39. Sub-station at Grand Rapids:

1. For maintenance, \$7,000.

2. For drainage and clearing land, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$4,000; for the same purpose for year ending July 31, 1911, \$3,000.

Sec. 40. For state parks:

1. For improving, beautifying and maintaining Camp Release park, Lac qui Parle county, to be expended under the direction of L. R. Moyer, H. E. Hoard and C. S. Williams of Montevideo, Minn., \$100.

2. \$1,500 towards the purchase of existing toll bridge across the St. Croix river (which bridge is to be a free bridge if so purchased), provided, said bridge can be purchased for not exceeding \$5,000, and that the state of Wisconsin expends an equal amount in said purchase, and the balance of the purchase price be paid by adjoining towns and villages, the cost of maintenance of said bridge to be borne by the purchasing parties in proportion to their respective contributions.

Provided, that if said bridge cannot be purchased at a price satisfactory to the governor of the state of Minnesota, a new bridge may be built, in which event there is hereby appropriated not to exceed \$3,500.

Provided, that the state of Wisconsin appropriates an equal sum for such purpose.

Provided, further, that any sum in excess of said amounts necessary to build such bridge be paid by the adjoining towns and villages, immediately available.

3. For maintenance and improvement of the Dalles of St. Croix park, \$1,000.

4. For the care and maintenance of Itasca State park, \$5,000.

5. For the improvement of the state road passing through Itasca State park from Bagley to Park Rapids, to be expended under direction of state highway commission, \$10,000 available for year ending July 31st, 1910, only.

6. For improvements and repairs on Douglas Lodge and for grading and clearing land about Itasca State park buildings. available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$4,500.

7. For additional land for Minnesota State park and to authorize the purchase and condemnation of same for park purposes, and for maintenance and improvement of stream, or dam building, to be expended under the direction of the state auditor, \$2,000.

Sec. 41. Miscellaneous appropriations:

1. To pay the claim of the Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company for glass furnished the state agricultural school, available for the year ending July 31, 1909, \$626.32.

2. For the relief of school district No. 7, Dakota county, Minnesota, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$125,

375

3. For the relief of Ernest L. Young for injuries sustained through the loss of a hand while working in the laundry of the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,500.

4. For the relief of Rasmus Danielson for damages sustained through the Sioux Indian war in Minnesota, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$600.

5. For the relief of Anna Frank, whose husband died as a result of injuries received while working as a janitor at the state capitol.

To be paid \$1,000 cash and the balance in quarterly payments of \$75 each, available for the year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,500.

6. To reimburse Larson & Larson for marble and tile work done at the school of agriculture at Crookston, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,400.

7. For the relief of Adolph H. Bley for injuries sustained by falling on a defective floor in mess house of Battery A, Minnesota National Guard at Lake City, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,500.

8. For the relief of Charlotte Knudson for injuries sustained to her left hand while working in the laundry of the Soldiers' Home, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

9. For the relief of Clarence A. Mead for injuries sustained while in line of duty at Lake City, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$150.

10. For the relief of Thos. E. Lynch, who was injured while in the discharge of his duty as a guard at the St. Cloud reformatory, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$5,000, to be disbursed under the direction of the state board of control.

12. To reimburse certain persons who shall give receipts in full for claims against the defacto county of Columbia, to be distributed according to itemized statement on file in the office of state auditor, verified by the joint finance and appropriation committee of the 36th session of the legislature, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$3,462.05.

13. To reimburse the Northwest Fire Proof Company for inaterial furnished and work done on the Bacteriological building at the university, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$600.

14. To reimburse Felix Trainor and Dennis Trainor for material furnished and work done on the Bacteriological building at the university, available for year ending July 31. 1909, \$1.-695.75.

15. For a monument to the memory of persons killed in Jackson county during the Indian massacre, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,000, to be expended under direction Ole Anderson, T. J. Knox and Henry Anderson; who shall act as a commission serving without expense. 16. For the relief of Mrs. Anna LaFontaine, whose son was killed at the prison in Stillwater, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$83.

17. For the erection of a statute to Col. Alexander Wilkin, of the Ninth Minnesota volunteers, in the state capitol, under the direction of a commission composed of C. F. MacDonald, Lorin Crary, Kee Wakefield, J. H. Abbett and W. J. Dean, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$4,000.

18. For removing and re-interring the remains of four soldiers killed at the battle of Wood Lake, and for erecting a suitable monument on the acre of ground of said battle field, purchased by the state under the provisions of chapter 336, Laws of 1907, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

19. For providing for and putting in place the bust of Hon. Henry Mower Rice which Matilda Rice Auerbach in a written communication to the legislature of the state of Minnesota, dated January 25, 1909, offered to present to the state to be placed in the state capitol and which offer is hereby accepted, immediately available, \$400.

20. For a painting of the 3rd regiment of Minnesota volunteers, to be expended under the direction of the commission as provided by law, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,500.

21. For a monument or statue to commemorate the services of the late general, John B. Sanborn, available for year ending July 31, 1910, to be expended by a commission of five persons to be appointed by the governor from the survivors of the 4th regiment Minnesota volunteers and the Minnesota historical society, \$4,000.

22. For locating, surveying and marking the place where the Jones and Baker families were massacred in Acton, Meeker Co., to be expended by J. W. Wright of Meeker county, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$250.

23. To reimburse Brown County agricultural society for loss sustained from the destruction of property by cyclone, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

24. To reimburse Waseca county agricultural society for loss sustained from the destruction of property by cyclone, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

25. To reimburse Lincoln county agricultural society for loss sustained from the destruction of property by cyclone, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$600.

26. To reimburse Mower county agricultural society for loss sustained from the destruction of property by cyclone, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

27. For a monument over the grave of Major Joseph R. Brown, to be expended under the direction of A. H. Poehler, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

28. For a monument over the grave of White Cloud, to be expended under direction of D. S. Hall and G. H. Beaulieu, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$300. 29. To assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the National Guard, providing an equal amount shall be appropriated for the same purpose by any city or village desiring state aid, not to exceed \$250 for each battery or company for each year, \$9,500.

30. For aid to the Sheep & Wool Growers' association, \$300.

31. To aid Jackson county for loss sustained by agricultural society through destruction of property by cyclone, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

32. For right of way through state land for the line of the Mississippi Hill City & Western railroad, available for year ending July 31, 1909, to be transferred from revenue fund to land fund, \$550.

33. For timber cut on said right of way, to be transferred from revenue fund to land fund, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$323.16.

34. To J. H. Baker for writing "Lives of the Governors," available for the year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

35. For reimbursing Fred B. Wright, Frank E. Nimocks, John G. Lennon and Alex McNeil, for attorneys' fees and contingent expenses in defending suit brought against them in supreme court to test validity of their election to the legislature, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$500.

36. For salaries of additional judges of the 11th and 15th judicial districts from date of appointment to July 31, 1909, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$3,360.

Annually thereafter, \$8,400.

37. For binding census reports of 1905 now on file in office of secretary of state, for year ending July 31, 1909, only, \$600.

38. For publishing laws in the legal newspapers of the state for the year ending July 31, 1909, only, \$40,000.

39. To reimburse Joseph Kinnane for a horse killed under direction of live stock sanitary board, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$56.25.

40. For capitol approaches, \$75,000.

42. To reimburse Emerson E. Townsend for animals killed under direction of live stock sanitary board, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,300.

43. For printing, advertising and binding as may be required by the several state departments as authorized by law, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$45,000; for the same purpose for year ending July 31, 1911, \$65,000.

44. For Mrs. Julia L. Dorothy, balance on land State Park Dalles of the St. Croix, as per agreement with attorney general and payable on his recommendation, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$150. 45. To reimburse R. J. Cheney & Co., Minneapolis, for work on green house at state university as per bill by state board of control, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$350.

46. For the purchase of a site and the erection of a boat house for the Minnesota naval militia at Duluth, to be expended under the direction of Geo. W. Buck, C. A. Congdon and Guy Eaton, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

47. For compensation to the following named persons for material and labor furnished to the state in the erection of buildings at Hastings state asylum, available for year ending July 31. 1909: A. E. Johnson, \$24.20; F. E. Estergreen, \$2.15; Karpen & DeSilva, \$143.77; A. W. Wilson, \$71.25; Gustave Wilkie, \$7.60; Charles L. Barnum, \$48.50.

48. For compensation to W. J. Brown for preparing drainage bills, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$200.

49. For the relief of Julia Ryan in compensation of loss of property in the Indian war of 1862, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$500.

50. In compensation of Leach & Reigard, attorneys at law, for legal services rendered in behalf of the state of Minnesota, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$500.

51. For the relief of Sylvan Nedeau for injuries sustained while in the employ of the state, available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$250.

52. For relief of John T. Elmburg for injuries sustained while in state employ, immediately available, \$300.

53. For the maintenance of the agricultural school at Morris, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$5,000.

For equipment and repairs, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$5,000.

Sec. 42. State normal schools:

(a) Winona.

1. Support fund, in addition to standing appropriation, \$15,000.

2. Repairs and betterments, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000; for the same purpose for 1911, \$1,500.

3. Furniture and apparatus, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500; for the same purpose for 1911, \$750.

4. Library and equipment, \$750.

5. Completion of walks, grading and paying of paving assessments, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

. 6. Completion of basement for lockers, baths, in connection with gymnasium, laboratory, etc., available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

7. Installation of domestic science and art, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$800.

8. Automatic heat regulation in new model building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$950,

9. Students' dormitory, construction and furnishing, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$75,000.

10. Fitting up store and supply room in old building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

(b) Mankato:

1. Support fund in addition to standing appropriation, \$20,000.

2. Paving roadway, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,300.

3. Retaining wall, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$400.

4. Sidewalk on Hanover street, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

5. Grading grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

6. Completion or renovation of roof on main building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

7. Equipment of domestic science department, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

8. Passageway connecting model school building with main building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$675.

9. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.

10. Furniture and equipment, including furniture of new model school building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,250; for the same purpose for year ending July 31, 1911, \$750.

11. Library and equipment, \$750.

(e) St. Cloud :

1. Support, in addition to standing appropriation, \$28,500.

2. Remodeling and repairing gyranasium, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,500.

3. Storm windows on model school building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$200.

4. Completion of plastering and painting in Lawrence hall, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$400.

5. Improvement of grounds with respect to river bank, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$400.

6. Completion of underground passageway between the main building and model school building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$600.

7. New lockers in basement of main building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

8. Equipment of domestic science department, including completion of room therefor in model school building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

9. Addition to grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1.800.

10. Repairs and betterments, \$1,000.

11. Furniture and apparatus, \$500.

12. Library and equipment, \$750.

(d) Moorhead:

1. Support, in addition to standing appropriation, \$28,000.

2. Repairs and betterments, including construction of lockers, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,500; for the same purpose for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,500.

3. Plastering in Wheeler hall, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$700.

4. Furniture and apparatus, \$750.

5. Library and equipment, \$750.

6. Repairs and furnishings in Wheeler hall, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

7. For walks and improvements to grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

8. For the installation of domestic science, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

9. For construction and furnishing of a new dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$75,000.

10. For dining hall and library in connection with dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$25,000.

(e) Duluth:

1. Support fund, \$31,000.

2. Furniture, \$500.

3. Library and equipment, \$750.

4. Repairs and betterments, \$1,000.

5. For the purchase of additional grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

6. For constructing and furnishing of new dormitory, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$65,000.

7. Furniture and apparatus, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$500.

8. For the construction of the west wing of the building for model school purposes, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$50,000.

9. For summer sessions of state normal schools, \$30,000.

Sec. 43. Board of control of state institutions:

(a) For Anoka state asylum:

1. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$53,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$55,000.

2. Repairs and betterments, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$1,500.

3. New steam boiler-setting and connections, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,800.

4. Addition to laundry building and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,200.

5. Removing wooden columns and girders in basement and replacing with iron and steel, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,100.

6. For new cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$50,000.

7. Rewiring main building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,000.

S. New ice house, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

9. Additional for material and labor to complete cottage No. 2, immediately available, not to exceed 5,000; as determined by the board of control.

(b) For Hastings state asylum:

1. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$56,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$60,000.

2. Rewiring main building, available for year ending July 31. 1910, \$3,000.

3. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.

4. Cottage for men, including boiler and dynamo, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$55,000.

5. Improved roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

6. Balance of kitchen roof appropriation, reappropriated. available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,800.

7. Replacing wooden cross beams in bridge with steel, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,800.

8. Water purifier, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$2.500.

9. Fire house, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$500.

10. Root cellar, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$500.

(c) For Fergus Falls state hospital:

1. Reconstruction of electric wiring and improvements in steam service, etc. immediately, \$10,000.

2. Additional support, immediately, \$15,000.

3. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$230,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$235,000.

4. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.

5. Fire-proofing final section west detached wing, and repairing basement and roof, available for year ending July 31. 1910, \$6,000.

6. Replacing plumbing and repairing water sections southwest wing, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

7. Renewing and increasing electric light plant available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$9,000.

3. New boiler, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$1,800.

9. Remodeling administrative building for operating room, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$4,000. 10. Repairs of laundry and machinery, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$10,000.

11. Silos for new cow barn, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,200.

12. For purchase of cows to replace those condemned, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,275.

13. Additional for remodeling kitchen and storehouse and for rooms for male employes, available for year ending July 31. 1910, \$30,000.

14. Addition to piggery buildings, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

(d) Rochester state hospital:

1. Reconstruction of electric wiring and improvements in steam service, etc., immediately, \$15,000.

2. Current expense, \$200,000.

3. Contagious hospital (additional), for the year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,000.

4. Fireproofing, \$5,000.

5. Addition to and repairing cow barn, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

6. Machinery for carpenter shop, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

7. Repair of slaughter house and remodeling its cold storage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

8. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.

9. For purchase of cows to replace those condemned, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$150.

10. Hydrotherapeutic apparatus, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

11. New plumbing, available for year ending July 31, 1911. \$3,000

12. Detention hospital, available for year ending July 31. 1911, \$60,000.

13. For stone crusher, immediately available, \$900.

(e) St. Peter state hospital:

1. Reconstruction of electric wiring and steam piping and equipment and improving the water pumping plant, immediately, \$20,000.

2. Additional appropriation for building for criminal insane, immediately, \$15,000.

3. Current expense, \$190,000.

4. Steam and heating plant, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$10,000.

5. For partial fireproofing south detached ward, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$20,000.

6. Partial fireproofing south wing, \$5,000.

7. Green house, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

375]

8. Stone crusher, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$800.

9. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.

10. For purchase of cows to replace those condemned, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,800.

11. Reconstruction of basement under assembly hall, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$2,500.

12. Silos and milk house, available for year ending July 31. 1911, \$2,000.

13. Material and labor for reconstructing ice house and for machine and wagon sheds, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$2,000.

14. Remodeling carpenter shop and machinery for same available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

15. Mangle and extractor for laundry, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$2,500.

16. Detention hospital, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$75,000.

(f) School for blind:

1. Additional for current expense, immediately, \$1,500.

2. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$27,000; for the same purpose year ending July 31, 1911, \$28,000.

3. Providing gymnasium in basement of west cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

4. Providing musical practice room in attic of west cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

5. Lockers for west cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$250.

6. Replacing furniture, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

7. Cement sidewalks on Mott avenue, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

8. Grading, fencing and cement walks on grounds, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

9. Library and music supplies, \$400.

10. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.

11. Summer school, \$1,200.

12. New boiler and connections, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$4,000.

13. Additional heating and plumbing, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

14. Moving and enlarging broom shop, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$1,000.

(g) School for the deaf:

- 1. Current expense, \$63,000.
- 2. Desks, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$550.
- 3. Repairs and betterments, \$3,500.

4. (Frounds and roads, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$400; for the same purpose, 1911, \$500.

5. Gallaudet students, \$300.

6. Library, \$250.

7. Enlarging Girls' Trades building and for oven, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$4,700.

8. Combined building and repairs, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$71,600.

9. Cold storage building and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,800.

(h) School for feeble minded:

1. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$195,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$200,000.

2. Skinner hall and Sunnyside, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$37,130.

3. Dining room floors, central building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,700.

4. Building for inmates, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$150,000.

5. Contagious wards to hospitals, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

6. Fencing, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,500.

7. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.

8. Horse barn, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$4,000.

9. For purchase of cows to replace those condemned, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$695.

10. Renewing alternating dynamo and addition of 40 K. W. D. C. generator, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

11. Additional for working boys' building and sewage, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

(i) State public school at Owatonna:

1. Current expense, additional, immediately available, \$5,000.

2. Remodeling kitchen, bakery, storeroom, and equipment, immediately available, \$2,000.

3 Farm implements and stock, immediately available, \$1,000.

4. Current expense, \$50,000.

5. State agency, \$10,000.

6. Plumbing, bathing apparatus and repairs, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

7. Hot water pumps and appropriation for engineers' department, available for the year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,700.

8. Library, \$250.

9. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.

29

11. Remodeling nursery cottage and hospital, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$5,000.

12. Gymnasium apparatus, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$500.

13. For the extension of tunnels, piping and radiation additional, \$6,900; to be available July 31, 1910.

(j) State training school:

1. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$68,500; for the same purpose, 1911, \$62,500.

2. Grading road, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000, as per agreement between the board of control and the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway Company.

3. Repairs and betterments, \$2,500.

4. Manual training, \$2,500.

5. State agency, \$7,000.

6. Superintendent's cottage, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$6,000.

(k) State reformatory:

1. Improving steam service, piping, addition to generating plant and electric wiring, immediately, \$10,000.

2. Current expense, \$90,000.

3. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.

4. Plastering cell house "B," available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$500.

5. Main enclosing wall, \$5,000.

6. Repairing stockade, \$1,000.

7. Floors and equipment for kitchen, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$800.

8. Horse barn roof, available for year ending July 31, 1910. \$300.

9. Administration building, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$25,000.

10. Inmates' hathroom, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$3,500.

11. For purchase of cows to replace those condemned, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$255.

12. For additional guards for rock crushing inmates, \$2,500.

(1) State Prison:

1. Current expense, \$40,000.

2. Repairs and betterments, \$1,000.

(m) Sanitorium for consumptives:

1. Extension of main building and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$60,000.

2. Sleeping shacks and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$15,000.

3. Cow barn, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$3,000.

4. Stock, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$2,000.

5. Clearing and improving land, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,500.

6. Revolving fund, \$25,000.

(n) State hospital for indigent, crippled and deformed children:

1. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$20,000; for the same purpose, 1911, \$25,000.

2. Play ground grading, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$1,000.

3. Repairs and betterments, \$1,000.

(o) Girls' industrial school:

1. Buildings and equipment, available for year ending July 31, 1910, \$125,000.

2. Current expense, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$25,000.

(p) Additional for state board of control:

For purchase of additional lands for state institutions, \$25,-000.

State conference of charities and correction, \$500.

Deporting insane, \$5,000.

Provided, that for the years ending July 31, 1910 and 1911, respectively, the board of control is authorized by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely:

The St. Peter state hospital for the insane, the Rochester state hospital for the insane, the Fergus Falls state hospital for the insane, the Anoka asylum, the Hastings asylum, the school for the deaf, the school for the blind, the school for the feeble-minded, the state public school, the state training school, the state reformatory, the state prison, the state hospital for indigent, crippled and deformed children, and the sanatorium for consumptives, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions, and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate \$5.000 where necessary to supplement the appropriations for current expense of any of the above named institutions.

Provided, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institutions. after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided. further. that said board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in his judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions; and

Provided, further, that all state buildings shall be insured in the name of the state and in case of the damage or destruction of such buildings all money derived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state treasury to the credit of such institution, and the board having control of such institution shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the repairs of such building if repairable, otherwise such money shall be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for the reconstruction of the building so destroyed or injured.

Sec. 44. Warrants—Payments. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at any time prior to July 31, 1911, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons, as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 376-S. F. No. 140.

An Act to amend section 46, chapter 344, of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to the use of fish houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Fish houses may be used for catching certain fish on securing the proper permit.—Section 1. That section 46, chapter 344, of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 46. No person shall erect, have or maintain upon the ice of any waters of this state any fish house, structure, enclosure or shelter whatever to protect the person of the occupant while engaged in fishing through the ice.

Except, that on all inland lakes of this state, and on all interstate waters over which the state of Minnesota has concurrent